### **Rollins College**

### Rollins Scholarship Online

**SGA** Legislation

**Student Government Association** 

4-2-2021

### S.Res.2021.04 COVID-19 Committee

Rollins College Student Government Association

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.rollins.edu/sga\_legislation

#### **Recommended Citation**

Rollins College Student Government Association, "S.Res.2021.04 COVID-19 Committee" (2021). *SGA Legislation*. 191.

https://scholarship.rollins.edu/sga\_legislation/191

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government Association at Rollins Scholarship Online. It has been accepted for inclusion in SGA Legislation by an authorized administrator of Rollins Scholarship Online. For more information, please contact <a href="mailto:rwalton@rollins.edu">rwalton@rollins.edu</a>.

Office of the Chief Justice Student Government Association of Rollins College 1000 Holt Avenue, Winter Park, Florida, 32789 Data Loss Notification Letter

Dear Rollins Community,

The Student Government Association experienced a data loss during the Vice Presidential transition. The data loss affected the attached legislation. The Executive team was able to recover the original legislation submitted to the senate. Although the attached legislation was submitted to the senate, we are unable to guarantee whether changes were made to the legislation *during* the senate session.

After conversations with the executive team, we are choosing to make the legislation publicly accessible to uphold the Student Government Association's commitment to transparency. Please use the attached legislation as a guiding document for future Student Government Association initiatives.

Thanks,

Niko Ellison | Chief Justice, Student Government Association



## COVID-19 Committee Act

## Legislation S.Res.2021.04

Sponsored by: Hannah Munford, Katelynn McAraw, and Deanna Watkins

# IN THE SENATE OF THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION OF ROLLINS COLLEGE

10/28/2020

## An Act

To establish a Select Joint Committee on COVID-19 in the Student Government Association.

WHEREAS many students feel underrepresented in the policy changes instituted during COVID-19;

WHEREAS the current student populace needs to voice their concerns to the administration about the new educational format during COVID-19;

WHEREAS the current senatorial requirements do not accommodate all senators in their respective circumstances in the midst of the current pandemic. Now, therefore,

Be it Hereby Resolved, the Student Government Association of Rollins College will:

- (1) Establish a joint select ad-hoc committee entitled the "COVID-19 Committee" that will include:
  - (i) 3 voting members of the Executive Board: The Vice President, The Academic Chair, and The Student Life Chair;
  - (ii) 5 voting members of the Senate: 2 Holt Senators, 2 CLA Senators, and the Accessibility Services Senator;
- (2) Delegate the following responsibilities to the aforementioned select joint committee:
  - (i) Establish a dialogue with the Rollins community regarding the academic and social needs of virtual and in-person students in the midst of the current pandemic;
  - (ii) Consider the suspension or the alteration of including, but not limited to, the following senatorial requirements:
    - i. Volunteering Requirements
    - ii. Dress Code
    - iii. Community Outreach;

- (iii) Create a detailed proposal for accommodating the student populace during the current pandemic;
- (iv) Other issues that may arise correlating to the student body during the COVID-19 pandemic
- (3) Charge the President of the Rollins College Student Government Association with the responsibility to appoint the Chairman of the aforementioned select committee; and, select the designated committee members. If the Chairman is one of the aforementioned permanent members listed in clause (1) of this Act, the President Pro Tempore must be added as a member to keep membership at an odd number.
- (4) Abolish the aforementioned select joint committee following the mitigation of the COVID-19 pandemic, through a Motion to Discharge.

According to legislation 1920.07, the Chief Justice must ask for a legislation update two weeks after a legislation passes.

"Hello Niko,

I apologize for this being way overdue. I made the mistake of leaving this email in my drafts. Here are the updates for my pieces of legislation.

Constitution Revision Committee: Passed, Incomplete. The committee was formed and is currently working on drafting a new constitution.

**COVID-19 Committee: Passed, Incomplete.** The committee was formed and is currently working on completing the responsibilities outlined. The remaining task is keeping constant communication with the Rollins populace.

**Graduation Committee: Passed, Incomplete.** The committee members are meeting with Sam Stark to discuss plans for graduation. The plan has not been solidified yet.

**Electoral Tallies: Passed.** We will see if the amendment is applied during the '21-'22 election.

**COVID-19 amendment: Passed**. Dress code is not enforced for the '20-'21 school year, and the COVID-19 Committee legislation was amended.

Let me know if you need more,

#### **Hannah Munford**

Public Relations and English | Rollins College

PR Chair, Student Government Association

Press Secretary, Rollins Pre-Law Society

Vice President, Off Campus Student Association

hmunford@rollins.edu"